

No. 18-378

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK & CO., INC., MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,  
AND IONIS PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**REPLY FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BRUCE R. GENDERSON  
JESSAMYN S. BERNIKER  
STANLEY E. FISHER  
JESSICA PALMER RYEN  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
bgenderson@wc.com

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL G. PATTILLO, JR.  
SARAH J. NEWMAN  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20037  
(202) 556-2000  
jlamken@mololamken.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

MICHELLE J. PARTHUM  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 450-6700  
[mparthum@mololamken.com](mailto:mparthum@mololamken.com)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Question Presented Warrants Review.....	3
A. The Federal Circuit’s Rule Conflicts with This Court’s Precedent.....	3
B. Section 282 of the Patent Act Does Not Support Gilead’s Position .....	7
C. The Issue Is Important and Recurring.....	9
II. This Case Is an Appropriate Vehicle.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.C. Aukerman Co. v. R.L. Chaides Constr. Co.</i> , 960 F.2d 1020 (Fed. Cir. 1992) (en banc), abrogated in part, <i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	11, 12
<i>Birdsall v. Coolidge</i> , 93 U.S. 64 (1876).....	7
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	1, 4
<i>Drexel v. Berney</i> , 122 U.S. 241 (1887).....	6
<i>Hartford-Empire Co. v. Hazel-Atlas Glass Co.</i> , 39 F.2d 111 (W.D. Pa. 1930).....	6
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944) .....	6, 7
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006).....	5
<i>Impression Prods., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017).....	8
<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240 (1933) .....	6
<i>Lantry v. Wallace</i> , 182 U.S. 536 (1901).....	1, 3
<i>Mfrs.’ Fin. Co. v. McKey</i> , 294 U.S. 442 (1935).....	2, 4, 9
<i>Moore McCormack Res., Inc. v. United States</i> , 224 Ct. Cl. 672 (1980) (per curiam).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Morton Salt Co. v. G.S. Suppiger Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 488 (1942).....	5
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	8
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v.</i> <i>Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	6
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v.</i> <i>First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	4
<i>The Anna Maria</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 327 (1817).....	4
<i>The Betsey</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 6 (1794).....	5
<i>The Hiram</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 440 (1816).....	5
<i>Therasense, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson</i> <i>&amp; Co.</i> , 649 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	9, 12
<i>United States v. Title Ins. &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 472 (1924).....	4
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Nat'l Gypsum Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 457 (1957).....	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	9, 10
35 U.S.C. § 282.....	2, 7, 8
35 U.S.C. § 282(b).....	2, 7
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)(1) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
35 U.S.C. § 282(b)(2) .....	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
C. Bohannon, <i>IP Misuse as Foreclosure</i> , 96 Iowa L. Rev. 475 (2011).....	5
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	11
D. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (3d ed. 2018) .....	5
M. Handler, <i>Reforming the Antitrust Laws</i> , 82 Colum. L. Rev. 1287 (1982) .....	5
